
 

  
 

Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Tuesday 7 November 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton on Tees, TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair) 
Cllr Ross Patterson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Pauline Beall Cllr Marc Besford 
Cllr Carol Clark Cllr Richard Eglington 
Cllr Lynn Hall Cllr Niall Innes 
Cllr Sufi Mubeen Cllr Tony Riordan 
Cllr Marilyn Surtees Cllr Laura Tunney 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 
September 2023. 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5   Financial Update and Medium Term Financial Plan 
(2023/24 Quarter 1) 
 

(Pages 13 - 22) 
 

6   Council Plan Update 
 

(Pages 23 - 36) 
 

7   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

(Pages 37 - 42) 
 

8   Select Committee Chairs' Updates 
 

(Pages 43 - 58) 
 

9   Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
 

(Pages 59 - 60) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Democratic Services Manager, Judy Trainer on email Judy.Trainer@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 

Page 3
[...]
hould sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Executive Scrutiny Committee 
 
A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 5 September 
2023. 
 
Present:   Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllr Ross Patterson (Vice-Chair), Cllr Pauline Beall, Cllr Marc Besford, 
Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Barbara Inman (sub for Cllr Carol Clark), Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Sufi 
Mubeen, Cllr Tony Riordan, Cllr Marilyn Surtees 
 
Officers:  Clare Harper (FD&R), Jonathan Nertney, Judy Trainer, Gary Woods, Rebecca Saunders-Thompson, 
Rachel Harrison (CS) 
 
Also in attendance:   None 
 
Apologies:   Cllrs Carol Clark and Laura Tunney 
 
 

1 
 

Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

2 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 July 2023 (for approval) 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 - Update 
 
The Select Committee received an update on the draft financial performance 
position at 31 March 2023. 
 
Overall, there was an improvement in the draft outturn 2022/23 financial position 
compared to that projected at December of around £200,000.  
 
The report highlighted the inflationary pressures currently being experienced by 
Local Authorities which would be considered further in future MTFP update 
reports. 
 
The Capital Programme had been updated to incorporate new schemes and 
reflect those schemes completed as at the financial year end. 
 
AGREED that the draft outturn position for the year ended 31 March 2023 and 
the updated Capital Programme be noted. 
 

5 
 

Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – Update 
 
The Committee considered a report which presented an additional topic 
suggestion for in depth scrutiny. 
 
Executive Scrutiny Committee had agreed a work programme at their meeting 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

on 4 July 2023. A further topic suggestion had now been received from 
Councillor Steve Nelson regarding the access to and impact of vaping. Revised 
scoring under the scrutiny “Pick” system placed the topic suggestion as a high 
priority.  
 
In addition to the above, as a result of scoping work and tri partite discussions 
regarding the Crime and Disorder Select Committee’s next review of Safety of 
Staff in the Night Time Economy, it had become evident that this piece of work 
was unlikely to warrant a full in-depth scrutiny review and a lighter touch 
approach might be more appropriate. A report would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Crime and Disorder Select Committee to provide context and 
background and provided the Select Committee received adequate assurances 
at that meeting, there might be capacity in their work programme, to take on an 
additional review. 
 
The Committee discussed the “pick” prioritisation tool and it was emphasised 
that the scoring was not binding in any way. The Chair encouraged all Members 
to put forward topics for scrutiny.  
 
AGREED that the further topic suggestion regarding the access to and impact of 
vaping be included on the current year’s work programme for the Crime and 
Disorder Select Committee. 
 

6 
 

Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
AGREED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

7 
 

Select Committee Chairs’ Updates 
 
Members were provided with updates from the Chairs of each Select 
Committee. Updates and discussion included: 
 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee -  
 
Members noted the update from the Adult Social Care and Health Select 
Committee Chair.   
 
Children and Young People Select Committee -  
 
Regarding the Select Committee’s next review of Holidays are Fun (HAF) 
Programme, Members highlighted problems with the booking system and asked 
that the review should investigate take up. It was also suggested that all 
Member feedback into the review would be useful. 
 
Crime and Disorder Select Committee –  
 
Members noted the update from the Crime and Disorder Select Committee 
Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

People Select Committee -  
 
Members noted the update from the People Select Committee Chair. 
 
Place Select Committee -  
 
Notes from the recent Crustacean Deaths Collaborative Working Group would 
be circulated to Committee Members. 
 
AGREED that the Chairs’ updates be noted. 
 

8 
 

Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that she would be presenting the End of Term 
Report 2019 – 2023 to the September Cabinet meeting. She placed on record 
her thanks to Democratic Services Officers who had supported the work of the 
Select Committees. 
 
The Chair highlighted the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review 
which was now available online. 
 
Members discussed future potential items for consideration by Executive 
Scrutiny Committee and commented that performance management information 
should be scheduled to be considered by Executive Scrutiny Committee.  
 
AGREED that the work programme be noted. 
 
 

 
Chair………………………………………………………………….. 
 

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 
 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
SCRUTINY 
 
7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
REPORT OF CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
 

 
 
FINANCIAL UPDATE AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (2023/24 QUARTER 1)  
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the Council’s financial performance and position at the end of the first quarter 
of the 2023/24 financial year.   

 
The financial position for the Council for the first quarter of the financial year (to 30th June 2023) 
highlights a projected overall overspend of £3.7m. The biggest pressures continue to be pay award 
and Children’s Services and more details are provided in the body of the report. The position will 
continue to be closely monitored and managed throughout the remainder of the financial year, 
however if the pressures materialise as expected, we will need to review earmarked reserves to 
identify where the shortfall can be funded from in order to avoid using general fund balances.  
 
The Report highlights the significant financial challenges presented by the current inflationary 
environment in both the current year and into the medium term. Whilst we are still awaiting details of 
the financial settlement for next year it is inevitable that there will be significant challenges in the 
future. These challenges are not unique to Stockton and are being faced by many Councils across 
the Country, many of which are in a more difficult financial position. Whilst we are able to re-direct 
earmarked reserves to resolve immediate pressures this is not sustainable over the medium to long 
term and the position needs to be addressed. 
 
Members will be aware of the commitment to commence a  transformation programme and this  is 
underway with Children’s Services a key area of focus.  Work is underway to look at areas where 
savings can be materialised sooner as well as areas where spend can be reduced, through the 
transformation work. 

 
The report also presents an update on the Capital Programme. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS/DECISIONS 
 
To update Members on the Council’s financial performance and the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the update to the Medium Term Financial Plan and the current level of General Fund 

balances be noted. 
 

2. That the revised Capital Programme at Appendix A be noted. 

 
DETAIL 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2023 
 
GENERAL FUND 
 
1. The following table details the projected budget outturn position for each Directorate in 2023/24, 

based on information to 30th June 2023. The position includes the emerging impact of 
inflationary pressures and details of the key variances are described in subsequent paragraphs 
of the report. 

 

Directorate 

Annual 
Budget 

Projected 
Outturn 

Projected 
Variance Q1 
Over/(Under) 

£’000 £’000 £’000 

Adults, Health & Wellbeing 86,453  86,453  0  

Children’s Services 48,754  53,754  5,000  

Community Services, Environment & 
Culture 

52,407  52,641  234  

Finance, Development & Regeneration 13,246  13,101  (145)  

Corporate Services 11,677  11,465  (212)  

Corporate Items 9,747  7,070  (2,677)  

Total  222,284  224,484  2,200  

Pay Offer Pressure   1,500  1,500  

Revised Total 222,284  225,984  3,700  

 
2. The projected position indicates a significant financial pressure for the current financial year, 

largely as a result of inflationary pressures, the pay award offer and pressures on placements 
for children. The position will be kept under close review for the remainder of the year, with 
actions to be identified to mitigate the position. 
 

Reasons for Variances over £100,000 
 

Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
 

3. We are seeing some early indications of financial pressures  caused by an increase in number 
and costs of residential placements. Work is underway to mitigate these pressures which 
includes a continued focus on supporting people to live independently and given it is early in the 
year, it is currently envisaged that these actions will mitigate the pressures.  

 

4. Inflationary uplift on Public Health contracts is increasing costs by £130,000. This is being funded 
by inflation on the Public Health grant which was announced recently.  

 
Children’s Services 

 
5. Members will be aware of the ongoing financial pressures we are experiencing in relation to 

children in our care. The MTFP outturn report in July outlined another significant overspend 
against budget, and additional resources were allocated as part of the 2023/24 budget in 
February, however pressures are exceeding those additional resources. The costs of Children 
in our Care continue to be the main element of the pressure. 
 

6. The transformation programme is now underway and there is a key focus on placement 
sufficiency and how we provide care for our looked after children. The work is wide ranging, 
linked to the overall Children’s Services improvement journey and will focus on outcomes for 
children as well as cost but at this point in time it is difficult to predict financial savings. There 
were also assumptions on savings from initiatives incorporated into the budget however the 
activity to generate the savings has been delayed. These activities are being reviewed and 
incorporated into the transformation programme, which together with a robust programme 
management approach should ensure plans are implemented. 

Page 14



 

 

This document wa
[...]
 of (£540,000). 
 
Corporate Services Directorate 
 
15. Employee savings due to staff turnover are forecast to be (£300,000). 
 
Corporate Areas 
 
16. Treasury Management costs (AMRA) are expected to be lower than budget (£1,000,000). The 

Council is currently benefiting from an improved cash flow position meaning that external 
borrowing will not be required as soon as originally anticipated. The recent increases in interest 
rates also result in significantly higher than projected income from external investments. 

 

17. The Council receives grants from Government for business rate reliefs and our business rate 
‘top up’ that we receive as part of the overall Local Government Finance system.  These grants 
have benefited from inflationary uplift which has been higher due to the higher rates of inflation 
and income is anticipated to be (£1,800,000) higher than budget.  

 
  

Page 15



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Pay Offer 2023/24 
 

18. The National Local Government Employers organisation have offered a pay award to local 
government employees of a flat rate £1,925 per annum. The unions have rejected this offer and 
are balloting its members on potential industrial action. If this offer were implemented, employee 
costs would increase by around 5.9% in 2023/24. Members will recall that the Budget for 2023/24 
was set including a provision for a pay award of 4%. The additional cost should the offer be 
accepted is projected at £1,500,000. It should be noted that this additional cost will also carry 
forward in future years. 

 
Employee Turnover 

 
19. Members will recall in the budget report to Council in February 2023, we introduced an employee 

turnover provision in staff budgets. This is a budgeted saving of £2,500,000 across all staff 
budgets reflecting financial savings that arise naturally through staff turnover and vacancies 
during recruitment periods. The projected performance against this saving is included in the 
numbers above by directorate, but the overall total is a shortfall of £300,000 mainly due to the 
agency costs outlined in Children’s Services. 

 
General Fund Balances & Reserves 
 
20. The Council aims to retain General Fund Balances at a prudent level, currently at £8,000,000. 

There are no additional balances available to fund the overspend.   
 

21. Should the position summarised in the paragraphs above materialise at year end and reductions 
in spending are not identified, then the balances available at the end of the financial year would 
be £4,300,000. This would be below the £8m threshold by £3,700,000 and then those balances 
would require to be replenished in 2024/25. 

 

22. In addition to the £8m General Fund balances the Council holds a number of earmarked  
reserves. This is funding earmarked for specific reasons such as insurance fund, fleet renewal 
fund, Public Health and Adults Integration reserves but could be re-directed to fund core 
expenditure. If savings do not materialise to fund the overspend, in order to replenish the general 
fund reserves, we would need to look at redirecting funds from these reserves.  

 
23. Members will recall from the MTFP report in July that the overspend last year was funded by 

surplus balances of £1.4m as well as releasing earmarked reserves of £2.3m. The use of 
reserves to fund overspends is not sustainable and it is a key area that we must work to avoid 
as part of the transformation programme.  

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 
24. There continues to be a high level of uncertainty in terms of future funding for local government: 
 

• There is limited information available for indicative national funding totals for 2024/25, 
however there is no further information available for future years. 

• The Local Government Finance Settlement is unlikely to be announced until mid/end 
December. 
 

25. This funding uncertainty coincides with significant volatility and uncertainty on expenditure and 
income pressures. Inflation and interest rates will continue to impact on future position and the 
pay award for 2023/24 is uncertain.  

 
26. Members will recall that savings were built into the budget in February 2023 alongside the 

introduction of the Council’s transformation programme. This will be intrinsically linked to the 
MTFP and update reports will be presented to Cabinet. 
 

Page 16



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CAPITAL 
 

27. As with revenue expenditure and income, the public sector and local authorities are now 
experiencing significant pressures relating to capital schemes and construction contracts. The 
position will be closely monitored and any impact on the Capital Programme identified. 

 
28. The Capital Programme is shown at Appendix A and summarised in the table below: 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME Up to 
2026 

Current Approved 
Programme £'000 

Programme 
Revisions    £'000 

Revised 
Programme £'000 

School Investment Programme 
& Childrens Services 46,630 1,217 47,847 

Housing Regeneration 
Development & Growth 35,754 1,819 37,573 

Town Centres 118,524 1,002 119,526 

Transportation 43,239 661 43,900 

Community & Environment, 
Culture & Leisure 17,743 1,765 19,508 

Adults & Public Health 447 170 617 

Total Approved Capital MTFP 262,337 6,634 268,971 

 
Reasons for movements over £100,000 
 
New schemes 
 
Transportation 
 
29. A S278 contribution totalling £120k in respect of Green Lane/Yarm housing developments, 

funding via the developer has been added to the programme. 
 

30. Grant funding from TVCA for £660k for road widening works on the A19 / A689 has been added 
to the programme 

 
Community & Environment, Culture & Leisure 

 
31. Improvements to the play provision at Redbrook Park has been included, £110k funded from 

developer agreements. 
 

32. Habitat restoration scheme at Billingham Beck has been included, £120k funded from developer 
agreements. 

 
Other 

 
33. Works at Whitton Landfill site have been included, £170k funded from RCCO. 
 
Additional funding 
 
Schools Investment Programme 
 
34. Grant funding for Schools Capital Maintenance for 2023/24 has been added to the programme, 

£1,162k. 

Transportation 

35. National Highways funding has been agreed for West Stockton, £150k. 

Page 17



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

36. A contribution for £270k has been agreed with Middlesbrough Borough Council for works at 

Newport Bridge, along with £150k allocated from the City Region Sustainable Transport grant. 

 
Community & Environment, Culture & Leisure 

37. Building planned maintenance programme has been added to the programme, £1,222k funded 

from RCCO. 

 

38. £197.9k has been added to the capital programme to deliver improvements at Wynyard 

Woodland Park, funded from developer agreements. 

Housing 

39. Grant funding for Disabled Facilities for 2023/24 has been included in the programme, £1,804.6k. 

Town Centres Investment 

40. The Capital Programme has been revised to reflect the match funding element for Yarm LUF, 

£1,952k which includes additional funding of £323.6k from external contributions and RCCO. 

COMMUNITY IMPACT IMPLICATIONS 
 
41. As part of the process of making changes to policy or delivery of services, we consider the impact 

on our communities. No changes to policy or service delivery are proposed as part of this report. 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS     
 
42. No direct implications. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
43. The report summarises the financial position for 2023/24 based on information for the first quarter 

of the financial year. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
44. None 
 
RISK ASSESSMENT   
 
45. This update to the MTFP is categorised as low to medium risk. Existing management systems 

and daily routine activities are sufficient to control and reduce risk. 
 
WARDS AFFECTED 
[...]
 & Property Acquisitions 

1,512,366  0  1,512,366  54,248 

TOWN CENTRES 118,523,530  1,002,000  119,525,530  20,391,189  

TRANSPORTATION         

City Regional Sustainable Transport 20,047,605  (170,000) 19,877,605  0 

Other Transport Schemes 19,778,305  781,439  20,559,744  14,547,549 

Developer Agreements 3,413,351  50,000  3,463,351  3,027,134 

TRANSPORTATION 43,239,261  661,439  43,900,700  17,574,683  

COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURE & LEISURE 

        

Energy Efficiency Schemes 1,132,724  0  1,132,724  1,131,078  

Environment and Green Infrastructure 11,578,774  467,889  12,046,663  2,376,598  

Building Management 2,187,916  1,222,002  3,409,918  613,097  

Vehicle Replacement 2,843,438  75,266  2,918,704  1,283,710  

COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURE & LEISURE 

17,742,852  1,765,157  19,508,009  5,404,483  

ADULTS & HEALTH         

Adults & Public Health Investment 446,628  170,000  616,628  89,872 

ADULTS & HEALTH 446,628  170,000  616,628  89,872  

Total Approved Capital MTFP 262,335,858  6,634,626  268,970,484  61,476,422  

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
AGENDA ITEM 
 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY 

 
7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
REPORT OF SENIOR  
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
 
COUNCIL PLAN UPDATE 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the priorities included in the Council Plan. 
 
Recommended that the report be noted.  
 
 
REASONS FOR PRODUCING THIS REPORT 
 
To update on the progress in implementing the Council Plan priorities. 
 
DETAIL 
 
1. This report focuses on the implementation of the Council Plan 2023/26. This is therefore the 

mid-year update on progress during 2023/24. 
 
2. An update on each of the Council Plan priorities is set out in Annex 1. The report indicates 

significant progress in all areas of this year’s priorities. 
 
COMMUNITY IMPACT IMPLICATIONS 
 
3. No direct implications.  

 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS     
 
4. N
[...]
senior leadership structure will introduce an Assistant Director post for children in care and 
care leavers to sharpen focus on support for care leavers and reunification for children who can return 
home. 

5. Support the Arson Reduction Strategy in 
partnership with Cleveland Fire Brigade 

A new arson reduction strategy was launched in the summer of 2023 following the successful 
completion of the previous multi-agency strategy. Deliberate fire setting has reduced in Stockton on 
Tees but the significant partnership working must continue to ensure this is consistent across all 
wards. Joint patrols in deliberate fire setting hotspots has taken place and will continue throughout the 
summer months when we see an increase in deliberate fire setting during the school holidays. 
A dedicated preventative approach has been taken through the ‘bonfire’ period to tackle seasonal 
increases in deliberate fire setting across Stockton on Tees which was a success. 
A Crime and Disorder Select Committee review of bonfires on public land has been undertaken, with 
recommendations aligned to the arson reduction strategy agreed. A report on action progress is due 
in September 2023. 

6. Maximise the effectiveness of the additional 
investment made in our community safety 
related services in order to protect residents 

Following the additional investment made by the Council within our Community Safety related 
services we appointed an additional 12 Civic Enforcement Officers. These officers are new resources 
on top of the existing team of 20 Civic Enforcement Officers already employed by the Council. The 
additional 12 Civic Enforcement Officers are now in position and are actively working within all of our 
town centre settings, with the objective of ensuring they are safe and welcoming places to visit and 
shop. A particular area of focus has been the recent Public Space Protection Order in both Stockton 
and Norton Village. 
The investment in additional resources for the t
[...]
 

 

Page 58



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 
Executive Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2023-2024 

 
In addition to the Standing Items: 
 

• Chair’s Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 

• Select Committee Chairs’ Updates 

• Statutory Forward Plan 
 

Date Item Attending 

4 July Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – 
Selection of In-Depth Reviews 
 
Council Plan 2022-2025 Update 
 

Jonathan Nertney 
 
 
Garry Cummings/ Ian Coxon 
 

5 September MTFP Update 
 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – 
Update 
 

Garry Cummings 
 
Jonathan Nertney 

7 November MTFP Update 
 
Council Plan Update 
 

Garry Cummings 
 
Garry Cummings/ Ian Coxon 

9 January  
 
 

 

5 March Final Report of People Select Committee 
– Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living 
Response – Executive Summary for 
Information 
 
Final Report of Place Select Committee – 
Scrutiny Review of Domestic Waste 
Collections, Kerbside Recycling and 
Green Waste – Executive Summary for 
Information 
 
 
 

Rebecca Saunders-Thompson 
 
 
 
 
Rebecca Saunders-Thompson  

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Financial Update and Medium Term Financial Plan (2023/24 Quarter 1)
	Appendix A

	6 Council Plan Update
	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	8 Select Committee Chairs' Updates
	CYP Update - November 2023
	C&D Update - November 2023
	People Update - November 2023
	Place Update - November 2023

	9 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 7 November 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllr Ross Patterson (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
Pauline Beall, Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Shakeel Hussain 
(sub for Cllr Laura Tunney), Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr 
Tony Riordan and Cllr Marilyn Surtees. 
 

Officers: 
 

Jonathan Nertney, Judy Trainer, Gary Woods, Rebecca Saunders-
Thompson, Ian Coxon and Clare Harper. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

 None 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Richard Eglington and Cllr Laura Tunney. 
 

 
ESC/16/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

ESC/17/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

ESC/18/23 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

ESC/19/23 Financial Update and Medium Term Financial Plan (2023/24 Quarter 1) 
 
The Select Committee received an update on the Council’s financial performance and 
position at the end of the first quarter of the 2023/24 financial year.  
 
The first quarter showed a projected overall overspend of £3.7m. The biggest 
pressures related to the pay award and Children’s Services. The position would 
continue to be closely monitored and managed throughout the remainder of the 
financial year, however, if the pressures occurred as expected, earmarked reserves 
would need to be utilised to avoid using general fund balances.  
 
The report also highlighted the significant financial challenges presented by the 
current inflationary environment, the Council’s commitment to commence a 
transformation programme and an update on the Capital Programme. 
 
Key issues discussed was as follows: 
 
• Members highlighted that due to the timing of the Committee, the report was 
out of date and asked for an update in relation to Quarter 2. Members were advised 
that the financial position at the end of second quarter was under review and a report 
would be submitted to Cabinet in December followed by consideration by Executive 
Scrutiny Committee in January. This further report would provide an update on the 



financial position including the impact of the pay settlement and an update the 
transformation programme. The Chair of Executive Scrutiny Committee had asked 
that the scheduling of Executive Scrutiny Committee be reviewed for next year to 
ensure that there were no delays in receiving the MTFP updates due to the timing of 
Cabinet and Executive Scrutiny Committee  
• Grant funding of £1,804.6k for Disabled Facilities for 2023/24 had been 
included in the programme 
• The Capital Programme had been revised to reflect the match funding element 
for Yarm LUF (£1952k) which included additional funding of £323.6k from external 
contributions and Revenue Contribution to Capital Outturn  
• The performance against the planned savings built into the budget in February 
2023 had been factored into the projected outturn set out in the report 
• Employee savings due to staff turnover were forecast to be £2.2m in total. This 
was £300,000 less than the budgeted estimate of £2.5m 
• Interest accrued due to higher interest rates had been factored into projections  
• DfE announced the Schools Capital Maintenance Funding allocation for 
2023/24 and £1,162k had been added to the programme 
 
Further information was requested in respect of: 
 
• Current agency levels in children’s services, including the length of employment 
and quality assurance arrangements  
• Details of the changes in the funding allocation for Reshaping Town Centres 
• The reason for the programme revision of £170,000 to the City Region 
Sustainable Transport line in the Capital Programme  
 
AGREED  
 
(1) That the update to the Medium-Term Financial Plan and the current level of 
General Fund balances be noted. 
 
(2) That the revised capital programme be noted. 
 
(3) That responses to the queries set out above be circulated to all Members of the 
Committee. 
 

ESC/20/23 Council Plan Update 
 
The Committee considered a report on the priorities included in the Council Plan 
which set out progress on all areas of this year’s priorities. 
 
Key issues discussed were as follows: 
 
Our People 
• The appointment of a new Assistant Director post for children and care and 
care leavers as a result of the reorganisation of the Senior Leadership Team in 
Children’s Services was noted. Concerns were expressed that Members were not 
being kept up to date with the changes in a timely way and that consideration needed 
to be given to how best to brief the wider membership on changes that were being 
implemented as part of the Transformation Programme. The justification for using 
external consultants for this recruitment was also requested 
 
Our Economy 



• Details were requested on how the Council was planning to build on the 
success of the August summer jobs event 
 
Our Places 
• An update was requested on Thornaby Town deal including the progress of 
securing the Golden Eagle site  
• Clarification of spending on road and pavement repairs in conjunction with the 
figures provided in the MTFP report  
 
Our Council 
• Members reported resident issues with the My Council system and asked for a 
report back on planned improvements to the service to improve customer experience  
 
The Committee referred to the comprehensive performance management information 
that had previously been submitted to Members and Executive Scrutiny Committee 
and discussed how this should in future be presented for Member scrutiny. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted and responses to the queries set out above be 
circulated to all Members of the Committee. 
 

ESC/21/23 Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
AGREED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

ESC/22/23 Select Committee Chairs' Updates 
 

ESC/23/23 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) 
had recently published a copy of the Council’s Scrutiny End of Term Report as an 
example of good practice. Their article highlighted how Stockton-on-Tees had 
reflected the four principles of effective scrutiny in the work conducted, provided an 
insight into a wide array of community issues and established clear links between 
what the committees considered and the impact of their work.  
 
The Chair also asked that the CfGS publication on Appreciative Inquiry Scrutiny be 
circulated to all Members of the Committee. 
 
AGREED that the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
Chair……………………………………………………………………………. 
 


